
... -. ... 

AB 

Deeision No. ___ .::7.,.c2 .. 9..r.::1;a.,2 ...... __ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAXE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the ~tter of the Investigation ) 
into the rates, rules, regulations, ) 
eharges, allowances, and praetiees ) 
of ;a1l COtllmO"l. carriers, highway ) 
carriers, and city carriers· ) 
relating to the transportation ) 
of property in' Los Angeles and ) 
Orange,Counties (trausportation ) 
for which rates are provided in ) 
Minimum Rate tar1ff'No. 5). ) 

--------------------------~) 

Case No. 5435 
Petition for Modification No. 89 

(Filed April 14, 1967 
Atlended May 19', 1967)}, 

(Appearanees are listed in Appendix A.) 

OPINION 
-----~-

This petition was heard and submitted June 1, 1967 before 

Examiner Thompson at Los Angeles. Copies of the petition and notice 

of hearing were served in accordance with the Commission's procedural 

rules. 

By this petition, california Trucking Association (CTA) 

requests the Commission to increase the udnimum rates and charges 

established in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 applicable to the transporta­

tion of general co1Xltnodit1es within the Los Angeles Drayage Axea. The 

requested increases approximate &.3 percent. The proposed increases 

for the smaller sh1p~nts are somewha~ more and the p~oposed 1n~s 

for the heavier shipments are somewhat less. 

The rates and charges in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 were 

last revised and adjusted generally on September 10, 196b, pursuant 

to Decision No. 71076, dated August 2, 1966 in Case No,. 5435, 

Petition for MOdification No. 75. That adjustment was based upon 

the labor costs incurred by the carriers as of JUly 1, 1966. 

-1-



... 

c. 5435, Pet. 89 AB 

," . 

The presentation made by petitioner was the same as made by 

it 1n Petition No. 75; that is to say, certain basic cost studies 

were adjusted by incorporating therein current wage rates and related 

expenses, and in the development, said current expenses were expanded 

for indirect expense at a ratio of 17.26 percent. California 

Manufacturers Association opposes the proposed increases· t~ the 

extent that they include provision for increases in indirect expense~ 

It took a sim!lar position in Petition No. 75. 

As a result of wage agreements negotiated between the 

International Brotherhood of Teamsters and the carriers, the prevail­

ing wage rates of carriers engaged in transporting property subject 

to the rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 were increased 25 cents 

per hour since July 1, 1966. the agreement calls also for increases 

in contributions to the health and welfare fund. Petitioner has 

shown that the rates paid by carriers for workmen's compensation 

insurance have also increased and that changes in payroll tax rates 

effective January l~ 1967 have resulted in increased expenses to the 

carriers. Petitioner has shown that the hourly labor costs of 

emplOying drivers and helpers have increased about 7-1/2 pereent. 

Petitioner applied the increased labor costs to certain cost develop­

ments which have been used as bases for past general adjustments in 

Minimum Rate Tariff No.5 .. 

Decision No. 71076 discussed three issues raised in 

Petition No. 75; the remoteness in time of ti:le basic da'ta used in 

developing the cost estimates, the assumption by petitioner that 

indirect expenses have increased in the same ratio as direct expense~ 

and the apparent anomalies in the rates in Min~um Rate Tariff No. 5 

when compared with similar rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. Those 

matters are also pertinent to the instant proceeding. 

-2-



c. 5435, Pet. 89AB 

The data used in the development of the cost estimates 

are the same used many ttmes in this general proceeding. A previous 

decision (No. 67442, dated June 26, 1964) states said data were 

derived in part from studies made in 1951, which, in turn, rely in 

part on cost developments introduced in evidence in 1941. As pointed 

out in Decision No. 71076, the cost development admittedly does not 

portray actual present costs of the services performed. On July 12, 

1960, the Commission ordered hearings scheduled in case No. 6322 

wb1ch proceeding looks toward the establishment of a new minimum 

rate tariff applicable to the transportation of general commodities 

within portions of Los Angeles, Orange and San :Bernardino Counties .. 

Said tariff 'Would replace or substantially modify Minimum Rate 

Tariff No.5. Said proceeding is still progressing, only that phase 

relating to the area which will be included and the establishment of 

zones within that area has been completed.. No cost <!eta. Mve been 

introduced in Case No. 6322. 

While it is true that the cost development presented by 

petitioner does not portray the actual present costs of the services, 

it does show the relative impact of increased hourly l~~or costs 

upon the costs of providing services where there is a varying amount 

of labor required for performing the different types of services. 

With respect to the assumption by pe~itioner that indirect 

costs have increased in ehe same proportion as the direct costs, 

that assumption was rejected by the Commission in Decision No. 71076. 

Petitioner did not offer any evidence or argument in this proceeding 

which would permit a different conclusion herein. 

Rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No .. 5 exceed those in Minimum 

Rate Tariff No. 2 for truckload shipments for comparable distances. 



° 0 

c. 5435, Pet. 89 AB 

However, the opposite result obtains in connection with shipments 

weighing less than 10,000 pounds. This happens because the rate 

structure in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 (and the original cost bases 

suppo:ting those rates) contemplates a <:lrayage-type operation whereas 

the rate st~cture in Ydutmum Rate Tariff No. 2 contemplates line­

haul type' operations. The problem here is that abrupt changes in 

rates occur at the boundaries of the area governed by Minimum Rate 

Tariff No.5, and the present borders no· longer represent points at 

which the drayage-type operation ceases and the line-haul operation 

begins. That problem is being considered in Case No. 6322. We 

agree with petitioner tlUlt attempting herein to diminish the abrupt­

ness of the changes in rates by holding down the rates in Minimum 

Rate Tariff No. 5 applicable to the heavier shipments is not the 

proper solution because for drayage-type operations said rates would 

p:cbably not be compensatory. All of the rates involved in this 

p:-oblc;:: should be considered as a whole, which procedure is antic­

ipz.ted in proceedings in case No.. 6322 .. 

In addition 1:0 the "updat:ing" of the origin2.1 cost study, 

petitioner present:ed evidence shOwing the effect of the e~~~ges in 

wage rates upon the total expense of carriers engaged in transportieg 

property subject to Minimum Rate Tariff No.. 5. The carriers included 

in the study were those deriving over five percent of their revenues 

from traffic moving at t:he ra1:es in Minimum Rate Tariff No.5. 

Schedule II of Exhibit 2 discloses, in part, the following tabulated 

results: 

.. 4-



c. 5435 7 Pet. 89 ds ** 

EFFECT OF NEW l.ABOR CONTRACT 
(As of May 17 1967) 

Wages in Percent of 
Percent of Increase in 

Deseri2tion Totel Expense Labor Cost 

Drivers 36.80 8.85 

Freight Randlers 
(and Helpers) 8 .. 71 9.24 

Maintenance Employees 3.62 5.82 

Clerical Employees 4.80 10.03 

Total 53 .. 93 

Percent: of 
Increase in 

Total Expense 

3~26 

.. 80 

.21 

.. 48 

4.,75 

The foregoing shows that since the last rste adjustment the 

expense of doing business has increased 4. 75 percent~, as a result of 

increases in labor costs. That figure does not include cereairi,oeher 

expense factors based upon gross revenues which are normally con­

sidered in labor rfoffset ff proceedings for mitrl.mt.ml rates .. 

The full amounts of the increases which petitioner seeks in 

the rates and ch.l%'ges in Minimum Rate Tariff No.5 l!.X'e not found to 

be justified on this record.. However, to the extent that increases 

in the rates have been justified 7 they should be prescribed .. 

In connection with petitioner's request for increases in 

rates for pool car shipments, the Commission takes official notice of 

the decision of the U .. S'. District Court in the so-called Assembly and 

Distribution Case (Baltimore Shippers and Receivers, Inc.! et al.. v. 

Public Utilities CommiSSion, U .. S. District Court for Northern 

California Civil Nos. 45076, 45123 & 45576). That decision struck 

down the application of Commission minim'~ ra~e tariffs, as applied to 

the distribution of interstate tr~fic for nonprofit shipper associa­

tions within exempt commercial zones. The decision also, made certain 

broad pronouncements concerning state power to regulate any interstate 

transportation which is exempt from federal regulation. Because of 

the questions raised by the Court's opinion the Commission finds that 

pending final disposition thereof by the reviewing courts, the sought 

increases in rates for pool car shipmentG hRve not been shown.to be 

appropriate. 
-5-

\ 



c. 5435, Pet 89 AB 

Except in connection with pool ear shipments, ~e find tba~ 

increases in rates of about 5.3 percent are necessary to offset the 

increases in expenses (other than the alleged increases: in indirect 

expense) specified by petitioner. We further find that the relation­

Ship between the individual cost increases shown in Exhibit 1 provides 

a reasonable basis for spreading tbe burden of the increases in costs 

within the minimum rate structure generally, and that as so increased, 

the rates and charges in Minimum Ra.te Tariff No. 5 are, and for the 

future will be, just, reasonable and nondiscriminatory minimum rates 

to be charged by high~ay permit earriers for the transportation 

services to which they apply. 

We further find that to the extent that the provisions of 

Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 have been found heretofore to constitute 

reasonable min~um rates and rules for common carriers as defined in 

the Public Utilities Act, said prOvisions, as hereinafte~ adjusted, 

are, and will be reasonable minimum rate provisions for said eommon 

carriers. To the extent that the existing rates and charges of said 

common carriers for the 'transportation involved are less in volume 

or effect than the minimum rates· and charges herein designated as 

reasonable for said carriers, to that same extent the rates and 

charges of said carriers are hereby found to be, now and for ,the 

future, unreasonable, insufficient and not justified by the actual 

competitive rates of competing carriers or by the costs of other 

means of transporeation. 

In addition to increases in the rates and charges in 

Minimum Rate Tariff No. >, petitioner's proposals in this matter also 

include a request that certain common carriers be autborized to make 

corresponding increases in their rates for the transportation of 

-6-



c. 5435-, Pet. 89 AB 

exempt commodities--commodities which are not subject to the rates 

in Minimum Rate Tariff No.5. Requests in this proceeding for 

similar authority have heretofore been found to be justified in 

those instances in which the exempt commodities are transported at 

the level of the mintmum class rates and under the same, transporta­

tion conditions as those which apply to transportation which is 

subject to the minimum class rates. Inasmuch. as in these circum.­

stances tile increased costs shown herein would also apply to- the 

transportation of the exempt commodities, we find that increases in 

the rates for the exempt commodities are likewise justified. 

In connection with the establishment of increased rates 

in conformity with the order herein, petitioner asks that common 

carriers be relieved from the so-called long- and short-haul 

prohibitions of Article XII, Section 21, of the Constitution of ehe 

State of California and of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code. 

Where common carriers have been heretofore authorized to depart 

from the long- and short-haul prohibitions, their outstanding 

authorities will be modified to the extent necessary to carry out 

the effect of the order herein~ 

ORDER ---,--

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 (Appendix "AU of Decision 

No. 32504, as amended) is further amended by incorporating therein, 

to become effective September 23-, 1967, the revised pages attached 

hereto and listed in Appendix Ita" also attached hereto, which pages 

and appendix by this reference are made a part hereof. 

2. Common carriers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to the 

extent that they are subject also to said Decision No .. 32504, as 

-7-



c. 543"5, Pet. 89 .AB 

amended, are directed to establish in their tariffs the rate increa~ 

necessary to confo~ to the further increases herein in the rates and 

charges established by said decision. 

S. Except as is otherwise stated hereinbelow, ~ increased 

class rates, minimum charges and accessorial charges which are 

established by ordering paragraph 1 hereof be, and they hereby are, 

authorized to be made applicable to the transportation of the commod­

ities listed in Items Nos. 40 and 41 of Mlnimum Rate Tariff No.5, 

by common carriers (as defined in Section 211 of the Public Utilities 

Act)," except common carriers by railroad with respect to their car­

load rates and charges and common carriers by vessel, provided 

(a) that said transportation is performed between origins and 

destinations whicn are both located within the Los Angeles Drayage 

Area (as described in Minimum Rate Tariff No.5); and (1» that said 

transportation is now subject to class rates in the tariffs of said 

COmMon carriers. 

EXCEPTIONS: The rate increase authority which is granted 

by this paragraph does not apply: 

(l) To transportation for which minimum rates apply 
in accordance with the ,rovisions of other minimum 
rate tariffs of the Commission, and 

(2) To transportation which is being performed by dump 
or tank vehicles. 

4. Tariff publications required or authorized to be made by 

common carriers as a result of the order herein may be made effective 

not earlier than the tenth day after the effective date of this ord~ 

on not less than ten days' notice to the C01X!I1lission and to the public; 

that such tariff publications as are required shall be made effective 

not later than September 23 ~ 1967, and that as to tariff publications 

which are authorized but not required, the authority herein granted 

shall expire unless exercised within sixty days after the effective 

date hereof. 

-8-



c. 5435, Pet. 89 AB 

5. Common carriers, in establishing and maintaining the rates 

authorized hereinabove, are hereby authorized to depart from ebe 

provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent 

necessary to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained 

under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are 

hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this 

order; and schedules containing the rates published under tllis 

authority shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing long­

and short-haul departures and to this order. 

6. In all other respects said Decision No. 32504, as amended, 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

7. Except as is otherwise provid.ed herein, Petition for 

Modification No. 89, as amended, in Case No. 5435, is bereby denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty-five days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at: _.....,.-..,1;,.:.;;,;,,;,;;,0,;-::::=::::-_' california, this 2C2 --e( 
day of ___ A_UG_U_S_T ___ _ 



e. t;~. 

c·. 5435, Pet. No. 89 1m 

APPENDIX A 

FOR 1E'n'rl0NER: 

Arlo D. Poe, H. 3. 'K0Rtnier and 3. C. Kaspar, 
for Ca11£om1a Iruc . Association. " 

FOR. IN'I'ERES'l'ED PAR.ttES: 

HC":'P1:rt Wi1.limns, for v1ill1ams Transpor~tion Company; 
~;dd .I. • .Borunda, for Owens-Illinois, Inc.; 
ter.n~th Dela~~ for Los Angeles Cbamber of Commerce; 
Ch~rles H. Caterino, for Pioneer DiVision The Flint-
kote Co~any; James Ouint-,:all, for Los Angeles Wa.re­
houseman s Association; john T. Reed, for California 
Manufacturing Association;v. H. Marken, for Traffic 
Managers Conference of Cali:tornia; \lJ:1.11iam. D. GrindrO<1, 
for NQ~1s Illdus~1es; R. C. Fels, :tor Furniture 
Manufacturers Association of California; John: C. Lincoln, 
for Los Angcle's 'Wholesale Institute; JackSon W •. Kenaall, 
for Bekius Van & Storage Company. 

FOR. THE COMMISSION STAFF: 

R .. 3. Staunton and R.. J. Carbeny. 



-c. 543$ (Pet. 89) - sp 

Appendix B to Deei 310n No. -.ll£7¥'129;JI.Q"'4Z~-

Li3t or Revised Pagec to 1'.t1n1lUWll Ra.te Tarirf No. $ 

Authorized by Said Decision 

~~enty-rourth Roviscd Pase 16 

EightA Revi~ec Page 16-A 

Twent7-vecond Revisod Page 17 
Twenty-first Revised Page 26 

~~enty-th1rd Revised Page 28 

Tw~ntY-~ixth Revised Pa.ge 29 

Second R~vised Page 29-A 

~enty-t1tth Revised Page 31 

Twenty-t1r~t Revised Page 32 

Tw~ntY-t1~ct Revi:ed Page 3$ 

Tw~ntiqtn Revised Page 38 

N1net~enth Revised Page 39 

Twenty-r~st Revised Page 40 

(END OF APPENDIX B LIST) 



i 

i 
I 
I 

Twenty-fourth Revised Page •••• 16 
Cancels 

Twenty-third Revised page ••• l6 MINIMOM RA'l'E 'rARXFF NO. 5 

Item 
No. SECTION NO. 1 - RULES ~ ~IONS OF 

GENERAL 2>..PPLICA'l'ION (COntinued) 

APPLICATION OF EA~ES 

: ~lOO 

Rates provided in this tariff arc for the transporta­
tion of shipment:::, as defined. in Items Nos. 10 and 11 fro:n 
point of origin to, point of elestination, anel include lo~d­
ing,into'and unloading from the carrier's equipment, 
subject to Note 1. ' 

I 

~llO 

I 
I I, 
I 
I, 

NOTE I.-When shipment is picked up at or delivered 
to a point not at street level, and no vehicular elevator 
service or vehicular ramp is provided and m~de available 
to the carrier, an Cld.ditional charae of 010 cents por 100 
pou."'lds, minim'Wn additional charge <:146 cents p!:'r s!lipment, 
shall be assessed for service o~ haneling shipment 
beyond carrie:=· s equipment; except that no ~cS.ditional 
charge shall be maae for the service in connection with 
shipments weighing less than 100 pounds. 

ACCESSo:uAL ~GES ~ 

I 
An additional charge at the rate of -:> $ 6.60 per man , I 

per hour, minimum cr~ge ¢$3.30 shall be ~de for stack.:l.ng" 
sorting or any other accessoriai or incidental service l 
Which is not authorized to be performed under the r~tcs ! 
n~~ed in thi: tariff and for which a charge is not I 
otherwise provided. : 

Zxcept as otherwise provided the ~inimum charge per 
Shipment shall be as follows (See Note): 

j 

I 
I :»120, Weight of sh.ipment (in poune~) 

But I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

Over Not OVer 
~ Charge 
(in cents) 

o 25· -------,--------...,---- l25 ' 
25 SO ----------------~----- 150 
50 75 --------------------- li5 
75, 100 --------------- 210 100 - ---________ 240 

NO:'E.-T.-lill not apply on shipments made u'nder t:.le 
provl.sions of Item No. 325. 

'," 

,I 



f 

Unless otherwise provided, references nerein to item 
numbers in this or other tariffs include references to 

125 ~uch numbers with letter suffix, and references. to other 
tariffs or clacsificatio~s include references ~o.~n4-
ments and successive" issues of such pUl::Uic:ations .. 

rt Change 
C' :ncrcaee ~ Decision No. 72$42 

;:':;'PECTIVE SEP'mt3ER 23" 1967 

lIssuea by the PUblic Utilities Commission of the State of California, 

Correction No. $17 
San Francisco, California .. 

-l6-



po! ~h~h ~ed Page .... l6-A 
C8.ne~13 

Scvc~th ReVised Page. •• l6-A MINIMO'M RATE TARL'I<'F NO. S 

Item SECTION NO.. 1 - RULES A.L"m REGULATIONS OF I 
~N_o_ .. __ ~ ____________ ~G=ENER~~AL~~~A=P~P=L~I~C~Am~~I~O~N~~~(~C~o~n~t=1~~u:e~d~)~ ______________ i 
J 

r 
I, 

I ?f126 

~128 

, 
CHARGES FOR ESCORT SERVICE 

I 

In a.ddi tion to all other a.ppliceble 1"9. tes o..."ld cha.:-gos : 
named in this tarit': I tho tollcr..:1ng charges shall be assessed i 

on 3n1pments requiring escort ~ervic~: I 

( 0.) A charge or 007.70 per hotn" -' plus 9 cents p~r 
actual mile 7 3:~1~ 00 made for each escort vehicle 
end driver to.rnished 7 tor the time and distance 
said vehicle anc drivel" Are enga.ged in su.ch service .. 
(See Notes 1 Il%ld 2 .. ) . 

(b) A charge ~hall be made equal to the actual cost of 
any bridge or terry tollz incu:rod ror each escort 
car. 

NOTE l.-Service shall co~ence with d~parture of eac~ 
escort veb.1cle trom 1 ts point 0: dispatch and 
torminate wi tb. the return or each escort car 
to its pOint ot dispatch, excluding orr-duty' 
hO\2rS. " 

NOTE 2.-Ch.s.rges tor tractions of a.."'l. hour shall be de­
term.1ne din accordance with the tollowing 
ta.blo: 

MINUTES 
But 

Over Not Over 
---0- 5 ......................................... om ~ 

8 23 ..•..............•...... shs.ll 'be 1/4 hour ;.3 ,38 .......................... sh.a.llbe 1/2 hoU!" 
... 8 5.3 ................................... shall' be 3/4 hou:-
S3 60 ............... " .............. _.. sh.a.ll be 1 hour 

CHARGES FOR PERMIT SEIP~~~S 
In addition to all· other applicable rates and chargos 

named in this taritf, tb.e tollowing cho.rges shall be as~es3ed 
on shipment~ requiring transportation permits: 

(a) A charge of ¢$9-25 shall be made tor the servie~.af 
securing eac~ permit, and 

(b) A charge shall be made e~ual to the tee, if BJlYi 
aS3es~ed by the governmental agency tor 1ss~' 
each perm1 t. 

I 
I , 
J 
I-



! 

I 
j 

129 

EMPTY PACKAGES OR CARRIEP.s, SECONDHru"ID 

vfuen Empty PaCkages or Carriers, as described below .. 
are ottored tor sh1p:nent at the rates published in this 
tariff: 

(a) Empty Pac}-..a.ges or Car:-iers .. ::;eco:ocUlane, ompty 
returned: '!he carrier must dotermine that such 
packages were :noved tilled and are being re­
turned ovor the same carrier or carriers to con­
signor o! the original tilled packages at loca­
tions from which original tilled packages were 
ohipped or to Dnother location;· 

(b) Empty Packages or Carriers, secondhand, torwarded! 
for return pa.ying loads: Carrier m'USt detormine 
that such packages ~ll, when tilled, be moved 
over the S3.:le carrier or carrier::: to the con­
signor o! the oris~al e:npty packages at lo~a- , 
t10n trom which original empty p~ckages were 
shippod. or to another location; ! , 

Otherwise carrier will apply tho ratings tor oecond ... j 
hand packages or carriers not returnod. ' 

~ Change ) 
o Increase ) Decision No. 72942 

Issued by the ?ublic Utili ties COnJr.".is S~Oll ot the Stato ot Calitornia ... 

90rrection No. 5:L8 
San Francisco .. Calitornia. 

-16-A-



~enty-second Re~ised ~~gc ••• 17 
Cancels 

TWer.LtY-first Revised Page ..... 1:] M:NIMUM RATE TAB:::" NO :t 
I Item SECTION NO. l--RULES ~~ REGULATIONS OF GENERAL 
! No.. '1I.PPL!CATION (Continued) 

I 
i '. 

i 
! ¢'130 
I , , 

140 

SPLIT DELIVER";{ 

The charge: for ~. split delivery shipment, <lS &efined in 
Itcrn No .. 11" shall be 'the c:harqc applicable to thetranspor­
tation of a sinqle shipment of the same kino and quantity of 
property from point of o=iqin to that point of destination 
of any component part which produces the highest e'harge, 
plus an added charge as provided in paragraph l: 

1. Ta:b1e of added eha:qc:;: 

Number of Deliveries 

2 -~-~-~-~-~--~----~--~-_~ 
3 to and including S -----
6 to and including 10 ----

11 or more -~~-~~~~--~~-~-~ 

~ Added Charge 

630 cents 
835ecnts 

1060 cents 
115 cants per 

delivery 

2. At time of tender o,f shipment carrier shall issue t 
1 a single bill of lading or shipping document for the ! 
I composite shipmcnt~ ana be furnished with manifest or written /1 

! delivery instruction:; showing the name of each consignee, the I 
~oint of destination, ~nd ~he kind and quantity of property 
1n each component part. I 

I .3. In the event a lower aggregate 

I 
trea t).ng one o~ more component parte as 
such lower bas).s maybe applied. 

I 
charge results from ! 
a separate shipment" I 

I 

ALT~TIVE APPLIC~ION OF COMMON CARR:ER RATES I 
Common carrier rates (other than common carrier railroad: 

switching rates) may be applied in lieu of the r~te$ provided I 
in this tariff when such common carrier rates produce a lower' 
aggregate charge for the same transportation between the same 
points of o~i~in ana destination and for the same accessorial 
services than results from the application of the rates here-
in provided. . 

When the eom::ton carrier rate used does not include 
accessorial services performed by the carrier, the following 
charges for such accessorial services shall be added: (See 
Note.) 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

For loading onto carrier's equipment, the charges 
provid6d in paragraph (d). 
For unloading from carrier's equipment, the charges 
provided in paragraph Cd). 
For otbcr ~ccessorial ~ervices for which char.ges 
are provided in the tariff, the additional char~e 
or charges so provided. 
S cents per 100 pounds. 



NOTE.-In applying the prov~s~ons of this item, a rate no 
lower than the common carrier rate ana a weight no lower than 
the actual weight or publishea minimum weight (whichever is 
the highcr) applicable in connection with the common carrier 
rate shall be used. 

~ Change ) Decision No. 
¢ Inc=easc , 72942 

. EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 23" 1967 

Issued by the Public Utilities Com."llission of the State of C~lifornia'ii. 
San Francisco, California .. 

Correction No. Sl9 
I 

- 17 -



/ 

I 

I 

TWenty-firs~ R6Viscd page .ee •. 26 
Cancels 

Twentieth Revised Page •• e •• _. 26 

Item SECTION NO.. 3-CLASS Ri\'l'ES 
No. In Cents por 100 Pounas 

I Rate Minimum Weight in Pour.ds 
I , Basis J ! I OAny Quantity OSOO 
I 1 .2 ... 4 i 1 2 ... 4 I 1 
i 

~ I ~ I 
I 

A 184 165 147 l28 I l30 117 104 91 100 I 
i , B 185 l66 148 129 132 119 105· 92 107 , 

. 186 167 149 130 I 94 l24 ! C I 134 121 107 
I 

, 
, 

: ~310 
! 

I I Mini.-nUlU Wcic;ht in Pounds Rate 

I 
I Basis 

! 
I 

I 04,,000 ! 010/000 I 
I 

I I 

1 2 3 4 
, 

1 2 3 4 1 I J 
I 
I 

A 61 SS 49 42 44 39 35· 31 \ 31 
:s 63 57 Sl 44 47 42 37 33 . 32 
C as 76 68 59' 61 SS 48 421 39 

¢ Chango ) Decision No. 72942 
¢ Increase ) 

I 
\ 

1 

02,,000 I 
2 3 4 ! 
90 eo 70 1 96 85 75 I-

111 99 87 ! 
I 

! 
I 
I 

I 

! ¢20/000 I 

2. 3 " I 
28 2S 22 
2~ 25~ 22~ 
35· 31 27 

I EFFEC'!X1/E SEP'l.'EMBZR 23, 1967 i 
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the St~te of californi~!1 

San Francisco" California. 
Correction No.. 521 j 

I 

-26-



~~enty-th1rdRevi~ed Page •••••• 28 
Cancels 

Twenty-oecond Revised Page ••• ~. 28 MINIMUM RJ.TE TARIFF NO. S 
. Item i 

No. J 

325 

SECTION NO. 4--COM!10DIT.£ RATES 

FREIGHT? regardless or classit1cation, t~ans~. 
ported witb.1n and between all zones: 

PARCEL DELIVERIES 

1. The rates and provisions or this 
item are limited in their application to ship­
ments ot general commodities, except artiele3 or 
unusual value 7 dangerous articles (Class A and B 
oxplosives), househ.old goods, cOll".lT'.odi ties in bulk, 
and co~~d1ties requiring temperature control or 
special e~u.1pment. Each. package or article shAll 
be considerod as a separate and distinct sh1p%1lent. 

2. The provisions ot this item will no~ 
apply to the trancportation of: 

( s.) Any pAckage or article weighing more 
than 50 pounds or exceeding 108 inches 
in. length and girth combined. 

(b) Anypacy~e~ or articles weighing in 
the aggregate more than 100 pound3~om 
one consignor at one location to one 
consignee at one location during a 
single day .. 

(c) Any package or article when conSignor 
requests delivery on the same day that 
package or article is picked up at 
consignors place ot ou~ine~s or 
delivered to carrierfs terminal. 

(d) A:rJ.y shiprnont between retail stores and 
their branches or warehouses on the one 
hanO.I and on the other band, the 
?re~ses ot the custorners ot such stores. 

3.. Rntes and charges in this item shall 
apply only on prepaid shipments and only where 
the shipper elects in writing in advance to 
utilize the rates and charges h~rein tor all 
packages weighing $0 pounds or less ton~ered 
by said $r~pper to the carrier tor delivery 
during the s~e calendar week. 

NO~.--In addition to the rates named herein 
the carr1er shall assess a service charge of $2.00 
per week unless all packages or pieces ar~ tender­
od a.t carrier's ter:rninal. 

RATE 

24: 
Plw; . 

3 ecr;.'!!el 
forc/lCh 

ound 
fract.io 
thex'eof 

(Sec 
Note) 



FREIGH~ transported betwoen or within the zones deecr1bcd 
in Items Noe. 30, 3l, 32 and 33 and be~~een pOints at 
which facilities are m4in~a1ned for the loading ot 
property into or upon, and th.e unloading or property 
trom, rail cars, including t:-uck load1ng and ur..loadin.g 
facilities or plants or industries located at 3uch 
rail loading ~~d unloading pOints: 

I 

I 

I 
1 date ot shipxr.ent, as publish.ed in the tarifts ot tho raill 

carriers on tile with tho ?ublie Utilities Co~s~ion I 
Apply t~e railroad sWitching rates in eftect on 

ot the State of California, pl~3 ~~ added charge I 
as provided below: I 

Any quantity or le~s-truckloa~ 
ratings as shown in the 
Governing Classitication or 
this tll%"1-r-r 

¢ Ac:.t.ed Ch.e.2:ge 
in eents per 
100 pounds· 

1st Class or Higher ------------------- ~3 
2nd Class -~-----------------------____ 1St 
3rd Class ------------------------_____ 17~ 
4th Class or Lower -----------------___ 13 

" Change ) 7294~ ¢ Inerea3e ) Deci~1on No. ~ 

EFFEC~IVE ZE?m~EE? 23:f 1967 
Issued by the Public Utilities Co~sc1on ot the State ot Ca~, 

San Francisco .. Calit'orn1a. 
Correction No. 522 

- 28 -

I 
I 



Twent:r- :JUtb. Revised Pa.ge·~ ...... 29 
. Cancels 

Twenty-fifth ?..eV"'J-Soo ?o.c;o ........ 29 MINIMO'M RATE TARIFF NO. S 

Item I 
No. 

SECTION NO. 4--C0M2roDITY RATES (Continued) 
In Cents per 100 Po~~ds 

o3l.ro 
• 

FREIGHT, viz.: 

Cement, Portle.:ld, 'building 
(Soe It~ No. 40), 

Flour or Corn Meal, edible, 
Gra.in ane other a.:-ticle s a.s 

described in Item No. 2.37 
herein, 

Iron and Steel Articles, 
viz.: 
Ba.nd~, 
Bnr~, plain, corrugated, 

twioted or bent, 
Billets, 
Bolts, 
Castings, rough, 
Fencing, (including fence 
posts), 

Pi ttings, pipe, 
Forging" rough, 
Hoops, 
Ingots, 
Na.11s, 
Nuts~ 
Pig Iron, 
Pipe" 
R1v~ts" 
Rods, 
Shoots, black, galvanized, 

corrugated or plain, 
Ties, 'ba.le, 
Tinplate, 
Washers, 
W1re" (including wire rope 

or strand), 
Iron ~d Steel" st~uctural, 
fabricated or untabricated, 
consisting of: 
Angles, 
Bars, truss, 
Bases, pozt, 
Beams, 

Ydnimum ltle igh t 

10,000 

Ra.te Basis 

A B C 

18i 21~ .3.3 

Iron and Steel, structural, 
fabrica.ted or Ul.l.t'abricated, 
consi sting or: 
(Continued) 
Braces,. 
Caps, post, 
Chtumels, 
Colwnns, 
Frames, c1rculo.r, 
Gird~rs, 
Guides, elovator, 
Har..ger s , jo1 s t , 
Ladder assemblie$, tank or 

tower, 
Piling" 
Pla.tes, 
Plates, l"ish, 
Pulleys, t~~k or roserv01r, 
Railings, bridge, 
Rails, 
Shoes, riv~ted or cast, 
Tees, 
Trusses, 
Tubing, pier, 
Turnbuckles, 
Weights (not inclUding sash 
weights), 

Zees, 
Ju..'"lk, viz .. : 
Paper, waste, and Rags, in 
machine pressed bales; S4cks, 
old, worn-out; T1res{rubber), 
old, worn-out; Tubes (rubber), 
pnewna. tie, old , worn-out; . 
Metal, scrap,hav1ng value 'for 
remelting purposes only, 

Paper, newsprint, 
Refuse, citrus fruit, not t.1t 
for human consu..~ption. 

in Pounds 

20,000 

Rate Ba.sis 

A B c 

14~ "5" ~ ~ 19 -



;' 

72942 

EFFECTIVE SE?'l!EHEE..1 23!1 1967 

IS:lued by the Pu~l1c Util1 tie: CorrJll1ssion of the Sta.te or Calito·rn1a., 

l CQr:r-eet1on No. 
I .. 

Sa..."l F~anc1seo I Calitorn1a. 

-29-



Second Reviseo Page •••• ~. 29-A 
Cancels.: '. 

First Reviscd.'Pa9c ••••••• 29-10. MI~~ RATE TARIFF NO. 5 

~------~----------------------------------------------------------. 
Item 

No .. 

9>340.5 

SECTION NO .. 4--COMMODny RATES (Continued) 
In Cents Per 100 Pounds 

FREIGH'I', viz: (S\W j eet to Note s 2, 3 and 4) 
Iron and Steel Articles (see Note 1), 

Iron' anQ Steel, structural, fabricated or unfabric~ed 
(see Note 1). ' 

Rate Basis A 

Mintmum Weight 40,000 pounds 

NOTE l.--As deseri~d under such heading in 
Item No.. 340. 

NOTE 2 .. --This item is not appl~cable to 
Permit Shipments. 

.NOTE 3.--Thc provisions of this item will 
not apply on shipments having a 
prior or subsequent rail movement. 

NOTE 4 .. --When thc elapsed ttme between 
commencement and completion of 
loading or unloadin~ of the shipment 
exceeds eight minutes pcr ton, an 
additional charge for delay time in 
excess of eight minutes per ton 
shall be assessed at the rate 
provided in Item No.. 110. 

~ Change ) Decision No. v Increase) 72942 

( 
------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of 

Correction No. 524 
San Francisco, 

Californi~ 
californial 

-------------------------------------------------------------------
-29-A-



I 

I 

Twenty-firth Revised Page .~ ••• 31 
-Cancels 

l~NIMOM BATE TARIFF NO. 5 Twenty-fourth ~i-sed Page ...... 3'· 

Item SECTION NO. ~ - CO~~ODITY RATES (Co~t1nued) 
No. In Cents Per 10~ Pou.~ds 

. (Items Nos. 3~1, 3*2 and 3*3) 

FREIGHr, Viz. : 

Root':l.D.g, B'Uild1ng, or Paving Wine, domestic, hav1Dg a 
Material, as described in declared value of not 

3~2 Items Nos. 297 and 298 herein. more than $2·.00· :per 
(subject to Note). gallon. 

NOTE.--With shipments of one or more articles listed 1n 
Items Nos. 297 and 298 herein as being subject to Note 1 
therein, there may be included: metal fasteners, metal or 
wooden strips, mop yarn, nails and tin rooting caps, not 
to· exceed ten percent of the aggregate weight of the 
shipment. 

FREIGHT, as descr1bedin Items Nos. 3+1 and 3~2. 

Minimum We1~h'" in PO'\1 .. ''lds 
10.000 I 20 .. 000 

Rate Ba'S~t!' Ra:t~ Ba <'~ S 

1 

r 

I ~3l;..3 A B C A 
1 

B C I 
I 
I 

) 

I 18 ! I 21t , 26i· 38 19 21 I I 
/ I 

o Increase, Deci sion No.. 72942 
I 

EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 23, 1967 

Issued by the Public Utilities COro.mission 01' the State of Cali1'.ornia, 

Correction No. 525 
San Francisco, Calirornia. 

- 31 -



TWenty-first Revised Page •• 32 
cancels 

TWentieth Revised Page •••• 32 MINIMOM RA'lE TARIFF NO. S 

Item 
No. 

~360 

361 

SECTION NO. 4--COWr.ODIZY RATES tContinuea) 
In Cents 'Per 100 POtlnds 

Lt~ER AND FOREST PRODUCTS, asdescr~~d in It~s Nos. 361 
and 362 

Rate Minimum W~i~ht 
Any • f 2,000 I 4,000 110,000 '30,000 Basis Q\lanti tyJ SOO I 120,000 

I I A 53 47 38 31 21~ lS 14~ 

B 73 48 42 33· 22 18 15 

C 82 162 '! S6 I· 44 33· 21 18 
i, I 

(Items Nos. 361 and 362) 

LUMBER AND FOREST PRODOCTS, viz.: 

Forest Products (WOoden articles except a~ otherwise pr~ 
viced), of Alder, Almon, Apitong, Birch, Cedar, Cotton­
wood, Cypress, Duali, Fir, G\:X!l., Hemlock, Juniper, Larch, 
Maple, Pine, Poplar, Red L~uan, Redwood, Spruce, 
Tamarack, Tanguile, White Lauan, ,or '":[c::w, whether or not 
creo~otcd or otherwise trc~ted with chamic~l pre=cr­
vatives, viz.: 

Bark, (exclusive of Tan Bark and Spent Bark), 
Boards, or Sheets, flat, sawdust or ground wood, pre­

servativcly treated or not tre~ted, but not plastic­
ized with or without added resin binder not oxcecdin9 
10 percent by wei9h~, compressed, 

Box or Crate ~teri3l, wooden, in Shooks or Panels, 
cleated or not cleated, witb or without paper lining 
(weight of the paper lining not to exceed 1 percent 
of the weight of the Box or Crate ~terial), 

Box or Crate Shooks, wire bound, 
Cants, wheel, wooden, in the rough, 
Clothc~ Hanger Parts, consisting of Wooden stieks not 

further finished than sawGe, planed or turned, 
Covers, 9uy wire, 
Culverts, wooden, 
Lath, 
Loss, 
Lumber, 
:t.umJ:>er or 'timbers, rough or dressed,. laminated or not 

laminated but not faced with veneer, straight or 
bent, cut to dimensions or framed, bored, or grooved, 
not oth~rwise spcci!icd in this tariff, includin9 
iron or steel bolts, nuts, washers, washer plates, 
pins, lag screws, or connectors (the weight of the 
metal part not to exceed 20 percent of the entire 
wei9bt), , 



Lumber or Timbers (consistin9 of flat pieces, end 
edges or ~idc edges, doweled or not doweled, glued 
or not Slued together), ro~gh or d~es~ed, cut to 
dimensions 0: shaped, bor~ or not bored, edges 
plain or beveled, grooved, molded, slotted. or 
tongued, not otherwise indexed by n~e in the 
Governing Classification, includin9 iron or steel 
bolts, nuts, washers, wa~hcr plates, pins, lag 
screws or co~~ectors, the wei9ht of the metal parts 
not to exceed 20 percent of the entire wei9ht (Sec 
Note 1), 

Pencil Slats, 
Pickets, 
Piles, 

(Continued in Item No,. 362) 

~ Increase, Decision~. 72942 

EFFECTIVE SEP'X:e:vraER 23, 1967 

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, 
San F:ancisco, California. 

Correction No. $26 

- 32 -



Twenty-£irst R8Viscd Page ••.. 3; 
Cancels 

Twentieth Revised Page ••••••• 35 l-!INIM'Cl1 RATE TARIFF NO. 5 

I Item 
I No. 

SECTION NO" 4 - CO:M!>10DITY RATES (Concluded) 
In Cents Per 100 Pounds 

PAPER A.L"m PAPER AR'nCLES, viz.: 

Boxes, paperboard or pulpboard, flat or folded flat, 
with or without fillers, partitions ~~d pads suf­
ficient to complete the boxes in the, shipment: 

Paperboard or ?ulpboard, binderst, bris~olJ' card" ta-" 
or trunk board. 

M1~ Weight 

107000 po'lmds -------------
20,,000 pounds -------------
30,000 pounds -------------

Col~ A Co1~~ B 

21~ 
1% 
19 

3.1 
22 
21 

COLUMN A rates apply: Eetv:een or within Zones 1-A" 1-3, 
1-C, or l-D, or within but not be~~een Zones 10, 11" 
12 or 17, as described in Ite~~ Nos. 30, 31, 32 and 33. 

COLUMN :e rates apply: Between Zones 1-A" l-B" l-C, 1-D" 
10" 11, 12 or 17 on the one hand and Zones 10" 11" 12 
or 17 on the other hand" as d~scribed in It~ms Nos. 30~ 
31" 32 and 33. 

SUGAR: 

Rate Ydn1:m:wn Ue1cht 1:0 .?o'lJr.d~ 

Basis lmy ;·')0 2,000 4,000 10,,000 20:0 000 Q;u.a.ntity 

~390 A 72 64 4lr 39· 151- ,~ 

B 93 65 62 42 15t 1~ 
C 102 81 71 62 26 . 

I 
18 

~Increa~e, DeCision No. 72942 

I 

I 
EFFECTIVE SE?TZ.SER 23, 1967 I 

~Is""'s""'" u--e""":d;-::"'b .... y-t':"':h-e--=Pu~b"="1":.-ie~tJ ... ~t-i~l ..... 1-t...,..1e-:;-· "'C-o-ro-n""'1-s s-1""o-:l-o~t"'--"'the'--S:t .. te ot: 'dilTf""Orn, 
C ti N C:27 Srul Pro.nc1sco, Clllii'orni· orrec on ~ ". .I 

- 3$ -



I 

Twentieth ReVised Page •••• ~. 38 
Cancels 

Nineteenth Revised Page ••••• 38 YuNIMOl~ RATE.,XA..~IF.F NO. ; 

I 

lItem. 
! No. 
I 

SECTION NO .. 5 - UNIT RATES, RULES AND' 
REGULATIONS (Continued) 

RULES JJ.ID REGULATIONS (Conclud.ed) 

(Items Nos .. If.Oo and 401) 

(d) Rates . .o.a::ed in Item l'To. If.20 are subject to an 
additional charge at the rate of OS330,per man per hour, 
m.in1mUI:l charge 0$6.60 wh~tl carrier rurnisb.es help in addition 
to the driver. The time for computing the additional charge 
shall '00 not less than the actual time in minutes the helper 
or helpers are engaged in performing t~ services. The total 
time so computed shall be converted into hours and tractions 
thereof. Fractions or an hour shall be determined in accord­
ance with the table provided by Note 2(b), Item No. If.20. 

(e) tJ.l.11t rates named in Item Ho .. 1;.10 are not applicable 
when shipper re~uests anti carrier furnishes tra.l.~sportatio.n .. 
directly from poin~ or origin to point of destination wi~out 
passing throu~h carrierfs terminal. 

I; Cb.ange ) 
¢ Increase ) Decision No. 72942 

EFFEC~IVE SE?TE~wER 23, 1967 
I------------------------·------------------------------------~ 
Issued oy the Public Utilities Commission of the State of california, 

san FranCiSCO, california. 
Correction No. 528 

-38-



Nineteenth ReVised Page .•••••• 39 
Cancels 

Eighteenth Revised Page •••••• 39 MINIMOM BATE '.rJJllFP· NO. 5 

Item 
N SECTION NO. 5 - UNIT RATES" RD'tES AND REG'O'IATIONS(Cont1nued) o. 

FREIGHT" regardless of elass1t1cation" transported oetween or 
w1tkl1n the zones described in Items Nos. 30" .31" 32 and 33" 
subject to Notes 1" 2 and 3: 

M~~ Units per Calendar 
Month. or Any Portion Thoreot 

Any Quantity -----------------------
250 --~-~~-~--~--~~-~-~-----~~ 
750 --~----~--~-~.---~-~--~---

2 1 000 -~--~--~~~~~-~~--~-~-~--~~ 
4~000000 --------------------------6, -~~----~------~-~--~-_~ __ _ 
8,000 --~---~--~----~--~~~---~~~ 

lO,0~O ----~~------~--~~--~-----­
l2~50o -~-~------~----------~~-~~ 
15,000 ~~~--~---~-~--~-----------25 ,000 --.. --.. - .... ----~----'----....... ~ 

¢Ra.tes in Cents 
per- Unit 

1lfO 
135 
125 
115 
100 
98 8, 
80 
77' 
7'S 
72 

NOTE l.-Wb.en the charge accruing a.t tho actual number of I 
units exceeds the cha.rge computed upon a. ra.te 'based upon a 
greater numoer of un~ts? tae latter shall apply. 

¢410 NOTE 2.-The weigat of each shipment shall oe tae gross 
weight t~ereot. No allowanee soall 'be made tor the weigb.~ 
of conta1ners. 

NOTE 3.-Tb.e number or units soal1 be computed as 
follows: 

Woight or Shipment in Pounds 

$0 or less 
Over 50 out not over 150 
Over 1$0 but not over 300 
Over 300 but not over SOO 
Over SOO but not over $$0 
Over $$0 but not over 6$0 
Over 650 out not over 800 
Over Boo but not ovor 1,000 
Over lIOO·O ------~------~ .. --..... - .... --.. 

Number or Units 

1 
2 
3 
4 

~ 
7 
8 

(See Below) 

To detemine t,oe number or units on sb.1pm.ents 
we 1. gkl !ong ovor 1,,000 pounds" use sa:ne lIlet bod of 
computation as provided a'bove tor 1'irst 1,,000 pounds. 

?J Cb.o.nge ) 
~ Increase ) DeciSion No. 7294Z 

EFFECTIVE SE?TEl'1BEB 23, 1967 

Issued by the Public Uti11ties Commission of tb.e State 01' California., 
&1n Franeiseo" Calitorn1a .. 

Correction No.. 529 

-39-



Twonty-first Revised Page ...... ~ 40 
. Cancels 

T-..... oetieth Rovi:cd. 1>0.(;0 ............ 40 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5 
I 

!Item 
. No. 

SEC TION NO.. .5 - UNIT RATES" RULES .AND 
REGULATIONS (Continued) 

·r 
I 

p420 

FREIGHT" regardloss.of classitica.tion, tranzporte<! between 
or within the Metropo11t~~ Loz. Angeles Zone cons1zt1ng 
01' Los Angeles and Orange Counties, subjeet to Note$ 1" 
2 and 3: 

~leigb.t in Pound::: 

250 or less -------------------
Over .250 but not ov~r 2,$00 
Over 2,500 but no~ over $,000 
Over 5,000 cut not over· 8,000 
Over 8,000 but not over 12,000 
Over 12,000 but not over 20,000 
Over 20,000 but not over 30,,000 
Over 30,000 -------------------
(1) Subject to a minimum charge 

¢Ra.tes in Cents 
Per Hour (1) 

ot· one 

9$5 
1135 
1160 
1195 
1210 
1330 
1405 
1560' 

hou:". 

NOTB l .. -Weight in pounds is the greatest (heaviest) 
gross weight of the property tr~~sported by tho unit of 
carr1er r s equipment at one time during a single tr~~­
action. No allowance shall be made for weight of 
containers. 

NOTE 2.-(a) The total 01' the loa.ding, unloading and 
driving time computed trom the arrival 01' carrier's 
eqU1p~ent at point 01' origin, or f~rst point or origin 
when more than ono point of origin is involved, to the 
t~e unloading is completed at point 01' destinat1o~, or 
last point 01' destination when more than one point of 
de~tination 1s involved, suoject to paragraph (b) hex-eot, 
~hall be used to compute cbarges. 

(b) In computing time under the basis outlined in 
paragraph (a) hereof the various tL~e ractors shall be 
not less than the actual time involved in minutes. 
Arter the total time has been determined under the pro­
Visions or paragraph (a) hereor, it shall be converted 
into hours .and tractions th.eroot.. FractiOns 01'. on hour 
shall be determined in accordance with the folloWing 
table: 

Loss than 8 :n1nU'tc3 -------- omit. e minutes or more but less tha-~ 23 minutes 
:lhall be -: hour. 

23 minut~s or more but less than 38 minutoo 
shall 'be !t hour .. 

38 minutes or more but less than 53 minutes 
shtJ.ll 'be 3/4 hour. . 

53 min~te= or more shall oe 1 hour. 

NOTE 3.-Between the hours or 6:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M .. , 
and on Sat1.'l.rdays" Sundays and the holidays of Wa:;lUDgtonrs 
Birthday, Memorial Day and Decem'ber 24th, as defined in 
ltel::t ~!o. " 0,.' an ',ac:ditional CJ.b.arge at the rate"of ~3 .. 30 
per hour (or fraetioa thereo£) zhall be assessee.' On 
~ll other holidays, as de!in~d in Ite~ No. 10, an ad; 
d·i ti.onal charge 0'1' ¢$6.6 0 per hour (or traction thereot) 
shall be assessed. -_._-------_._._-_._-------_ .... 

. ' 

," 

.. ' 



tp. Cho.nge ) 
¢ Increa.se ) Deci:ion No. 

72942 

EFFECTIVE SEPTEr·mER 2.3!' 1967 

Issued by tho Public Utilities CoI:'ml1ssion of the State ot California., 

Co~rect1on No. 520 
San Francisco, Calitornia. 

-40-


